

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCIS J. FARINA,

Petitioner,

v.

NOKIA, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH A. JACOBSEN
12 Orchard Lane
Wallingford, PA 19086
610-566-7930

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

Counsel for Petitioner

February 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	v
INTRODUCTION.	1
OPINIONS BELOW.	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED. ...	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	4
Factual and Regulatory Background.	4
Proceedings Below.	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Decision Below Is In Direct Conflict With Decisions Of The Fourth Circuit And The District Of Columbia Court Of Appeals..	13
II. The Decision Below Creates A Conflict Over The Important Question Whether Federal Regula- tions May Impliedly Preempt State Law When A Statutory Provision Expressly Disclaims Implied Preemption.....	17
III. The Case Raises The Important Question Whether An Agency’s Determinations About The Applicability Of NEPA Requirements Preempts Substantive State Laws Governing The Conduct Of Private Actors..	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX

Court of Appeals opinion decision. 1a
District Court memorandum decision. 62a
District Court order. 116a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>AT&T Communications of Illinois, Inc. v. Illinois Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 349 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2003).	18
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).	12
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).	23
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004).	20
<i>Geier v. America Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).	17, 18
<i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009).	20
<i>Lockwood v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2009).	20
<i>Murray v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 982 A.2d 764 (D.C. 2009).	14, 15, 16, 19, 24
<i>New York State Restaurant Ass’n v. New York City Board of Health</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).	20
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 998 (2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).	23

<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 435 U.S. 519 (1978)</i>	24
---	----

STATUTES

48 Stat. 1064 (1934).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 343-1 note.....	19
21 U.S.C. § 360kk(a)(1).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 360ss.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1132(d).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1453.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	3, 6, 24
47 U.S.C. § 152 note.....	2, 9, 14, 17, 18
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv).....	8, 10, 14
47 U.S.C. § 414.....	2, 9, 14, 17
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 110-314, § 231, <i>at 15 U.S.C. § 2051 note</i>	21
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1041, <i>codified at 12 U.S.C. § 5551</i>	20, 21

Telecommunications Act of 1996,	
Pub. L. No. 104-104.....	8
§ 601(c)(1) (<i>at</i> 47 U.S.C. § 152 note)...	2, 9, 14, 17, 18
§ 704(a) (<i>at</i> 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv))....	8, 10, 14
§ 704(b).....	2, 8

REGULATORY MATERIAL

7 C.F.R. § 372.5(c).....	24
10 C.F.R. Part 1021.410.	24
18 C.F.R. § 380.5.	24
21 C.F.R. §§ 25.30-25.34.	24
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1.	7
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3(b).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4.	7
47 C.F.R. § 1.1307(e).....	10
47 C.F.R. § 2.1093(a).....	3, 10, 22, 23
47 C.F.R. § 2.1093(c).....	3, 4, 22
47 C.F.R. § 2.803.....	6
65 C.F.R. § 10229.....	24
Bureau of Land Management, Department of Interior, 516 Departmental Manual 11 (2008).	25
FCC, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radio- frequency Radiation, 8 F.C.C.R. 2849 (1993)....	7, 8
FCC, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 89 F.C.C.2d 214 (1982).....	6, 7

FCC, Questions and Answers about Biological Effects and Potential Hazards of Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields, Office of Eng'g. & Tech. Bulletin 56 (4th ed. Aug. 1999).....	4, 5
FCC, Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation, 12 F.C.C.R. 13494 (1997).....	23
FCC, Report and Order, Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation, 11 F.C.C.R. 15123 (1996). . . .	9, 10, 22, 23
FCC, Report and Order, Biological Effects of Radio- frequency Radiation, 100 F.C.C.2d 543 (1985).....	7
58 Fed. Reg. 2462 (1993).....	20
56 Fed. Reg. 60528 (1991).....	20

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass'n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , N.D. Cal. CV-10-3224, Complaint, filed July 23, 2010.....	19
Cecilia Kang, <i>Oregon considers cell phone radiation label</i> , Wash. Post, Post Tech, Feb. 8, 2011, at http://voices.washingtonpost.com/ posttech/2011/02/oregon_state_senator_chip_ shie.html	19
Cecilia Kang, <i>Cellphone cancer study inconclusive; researcher urges more study</i> , Wash. Post, Post Tech, May 16, 2010, at http://voices.washingtonpost.com/posttech/2010/ 05/cell_phone_cancer_study_produc.html	5

Joan Newman, *A Consideration of Federal Pre-emption in the Context of State and Local Environmental Regulation*,
9 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y 97 (1990)..... 25

Nicholas Robinson, *SEQRA’s Siblings: Precedents from Little NEPA’s in the Sister States*,
46 Albany L. Rev. 1156 (1982). 25

Bruce Stutz, *Are Cell Phones Safe? The Verdict Is Still Out*, Yale Env’t 360, Aug. 2, 2010,
at <http://e360.yale.edu/content/feature.msp?id=2300>. 5
